
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Acott Ventures 
tla Shadow Room 

Holder ofa 
Retailer's Class CN License 

at premises 
2131 K Street., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No.: 
) License No.: 
) Order No.: 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 
Nick Alberti, Member 
Mike Silverstein, Member 
Ruthanne Miller, Member 
James Short, Member 

15-251-00176 
075871 
2016-443 

ALSO PRESENT: Stephen Acott, President, on behalf of the Respondent 

Fernando Rivero, Assistant Attorney General, on behalf of the 
District of Columbia 

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration 

ORDER APPROVING THE OFFER-IN-COMPROMISE 

This case arises from a Notice of Status and Show Cause Hearing (Notice) issued 
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) in the matter of Acott Ventures tla 
Shadow Room (Respondent) located at 2131 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 

The Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration (ABRA) served the Notice in 
Case Number 15-251-00176 on the Respondent on May 19, 2016. ABRA Show Cause 
File No., 15-251-00176. The Notice charges the Respondent with one violation, which if 
proven true, would justify the imposition of a fine, as well as the suspension or 
revocation of the Respondent's license. 
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Specifically, the Notice charges the Respondent with the following violation: 

Charge I: [On August 30, 2015] [y]ou violated your Security 
Plan by failing to properly handle an altercation in 
violation of D.C. Official Code § 22-823(6) ... 

ABRA Show Cause File No., 15-251-00176, Notice of Status Hearing and Show Cause 
Hearing, 2 (May 19, 2015). 

At the Show Cause Status Hearing held on July 13, 2016, the Respondent and the 
Government entered into an Offer in Compromise (OIC), which resolved the charge set 
forth above. The Respondent ac1mowledged its consent to the terms of the OlC and 
waived its right to a Show Cause hearing and appeal. 

The OlC has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed by the 
Government and the Respondent. The Board formally approves the OIC this which is 
appended to this Order. 

ORDER 

Accordingly, the Board having found the terms of the OIC to be fair, reasonable 
and adequate, does hereby, this 13th day of July, 2016, APPROVE the terms of the Offer 
in Compromise entered into by the Government and Acott Ventures, tla Shadow Room, 
located at premises 2131 K Street N.W., Washington, D.C. 

It is further ORDERED that the Respondent will operate in accordance with the 
terms of the OlC which are binding on the Respondent. 

A copy of this Order shall be sent to the Respondent and to the Government. 
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District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

~'(\'CW' ~.o~ 
Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 

1J4:~ 
. e Silverstein, Member 

~-
Ruthanne Miller, Member 

, ;ilfJif 
es Short, Member 

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008), any party adversely affected may file a Motion 
for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, 
Washington, D.C. 20009. 

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, 
Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to 
appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of 
service of this Order, with the District of Columbia COUlt of Appeals, 500 Indiana 
Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for 
Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition 
for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals lmtil the Board rules on the 
motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b). 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Office af the Attorney General 

Publle IntercstDivislon 
Civil Enforemncllt Sectioll 

*** --OFFER IN COMPROMISE1 

Officer/owner: ,5t!>phell A"ou, President 

Case numbers: 15-251-00116. Hearing Dnte: July 13, 2!J:16. 

lllcldwltoccnrring,'n: August 30. 2015. 

{-'01' the Charge of: Violation of Security P Inll §2S-1I2J (6) (2Q 12 Rei!L1 

This offer in compromise (OK') will be prllSelll"d to the AlcohoHc Bevewge Control Bourd (ABC Bourd) by 
the Assistnlll Attorney Genoml at the status heari))g. Pleas!> be advised th~t this isa proposed C(lmpromise. 
A~cordiIlgly, it is the oiscrelioo orlhe Bomd lU accept or rejectillis offer. 

Th" offel'in <.'I)JlJproJllise consists ofth"foUowing te1'l1ls: 

(I) Aeon Ventures lIaShadow ROOlll (Licensee) wIll pay II fille of $4,(JOQ,OO wIthin 30daY5 for II 
violation of D,C. Code § 25-.823(6) (2012 Repl.) 6rthe license wm'be llll!lpended until pllyment of 
the fine isreee!ved. 

(2) Licensee n~es that its license shall be Buspel1ded for flv" days, which were stayed from prior cases, 
14-C(>OOl89 lind 14·251·002.58, which were s~ttl~d by Offer in COmpromise adopted by the Board 
tlll ,Iuly 8, 2{ltS. The dlltes of license suspension wm be July 2:6!hrOl!l,!h JlIly 30, 2(J 16. 

(3) The Ilcenslle will tile with the !loard II revised Security J)l!m witbin 45 dnys or 1b" lieense will be 
suspended ullIiI the rovisoo Security Plan is filed, 

(4) The revi.ed S<lcurlly Plan will include Jangllage in the section "Prevention of Flgh.t.1ilAltercalioils" 
that requires security staff to inform palrolls who are IIGI Cllcorted Il'omthe premises bUI who are 
seplImte{i due Ii" verbal or physical altercatic>l1s that they will be immediately escorted fF<lm the 
premises lind police lIotified iftlley become engaged ill n verbal or pltysieal aliercalioll, 

(5) The revised Seclu'lty Plan will include language in tlte .~climl "Prevention of Fighl&Altercations" 
that umello. the text "Illfl>nn the lllIllHlgel'" [:0 "IntOI'm th~ I1Hll1agl,lr via radio." 

I Autllorized lInd.r 23 DeMit 1611.5 (2{))(}). 
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(6) The revised Security Film will include language ;ulbe section "FightS/Altercatiolls" tilal wll! specify 
which security s!~i1'are availaMe for the purpose ofreporl.ing to a "Code Red" redia call. 

(7) The revised Security Plan will incluric language in the SectiOll "Fights/Altercations" detailing the 
proco{!llre for how pulice will be contncted. 

(8) The revised Secu.rity Plan will ilIclude languAge ill a new section detailing how till incident log will 
be completed and l11alnoolled 011 the J>remises. Tho seetion shalJ state that itlcidclll Jogs will be 
remim:d fur at I_t .ix m(mth. "Tid be av"iI"bl~ f(JI' inspectioll by police or ABitA InveRligato,g, 
Tbe sectioJl slwll also state that incidellt logs wm docllment that a patron l"eiUoos medical attention. 

(9) Licensee agree-, to condu,,! train,ng for all .eclirity .tall' "" the reviSGd Security Plan no later than 30 
days atrel" filing the revised PlOIl with the Board. 

(10) Th" I(aining for S~llrlty smff all the rev ised Security P 11111 will include praclice drills ou separating 
hostile tJl1!ties. de-escalating verbal altercations, ulld checking identification. 

(11) After the trllining .. ,,,iOI1 reqllired by this agreement, Licensee ogree, to conduct '1uarl"rly tntincing 
sessions 011 the revised Security Plan, NO' security employee wlll begin emjlloyment witl10Ut tmining 
on the revised Security Plall. 

CONSENT 

By this settlement agreemeT1t I a!,.n'~ to accept and p(lrT(ll'm its tenus. I acknowledge tlte validity of the 
settlem~nt and wah'e It "earing to which 1 would have II right under lJ.C. Ol'llcial Code § 25-826 (2012 
Rep!.). I also reco!!flizc that I alll waiving fmy right to IIppeal an adverse fuling oflhe Board thai might have 
followed any such hearing. fly this settlemoot, I waiw all snch rights. I sign this settlement agreement 
withon! reservation, !!nd I fidly undel'stand .itsmeaning and my rights. 

____ -'1 ,_ 

Attorney for Liconsee Date 


